

No. 17-17246

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

STEVEN MCARDLE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

AT&T MOBILITY LLC; NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS LLC;
NEW CINGULAR WIRELESS SERVICES, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 4:09-cv-01117-CW

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, AND THE CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
WARREN POSTMAN
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

PETER C. TOLSDORF
LELAND P. FROST
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR
LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY
PARK PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard,
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Concepcion</i> Holds That Class Proceedings Are Fundamentally Incompatible With Traditional Arbitration As Protected By The FAA	4
II. Claims For Public-Injunctive Relief Are Equally Incompatible With The FAA.....	7
A. Public-injunction arbitration proceedings would sacrifice informality and make arbitration “slower, more costly, and more likely to generate procedural morass”	9
B. Arbitrating public-injunction proceedings would actually “require procedural formalities”	11
C. Arbitrating public-injunction proceedings would “greatly increase risks to defendants” while depriving them of meaningful appellate review.....	12
III. A Review Of Actual Public-Injunction Actions Shows Them To Be Just As Incompatible With The FAA As Class Arbitration.....	14
IV. To Hold That The FAA Does Not Preempt The <i>McGill</i> Rule Would End Run <i>Concepcion</i>	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	2
<i>Arellano v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-5663, 2011 WL 1842712 (N.D. Cal. May 16, 2011)	8
<i>Arriaga v. Cross Country Bank</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (S.D. Cal. 2001).....	16
<i>Arriaga v. Cross Country Bank</i> , No. 01-cv-498 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2001)	16
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 1066 (1999)	9, 10
<i>Cisneros v. U.D. Registry, Inc.</i> , 39 Cal. App. 4th 548 (1995)	10, 15, 17, 19
<i>Coneff v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012)	5, 6
<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc.</i> , 30 Cal. 4th 303 (2003)	9
<i>Feitelberg v. Credit Suisse First Boston, LLC</i> , 134 Cal. App. 4th 997 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2013)	2
<i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	17
<i>Ferguson v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> , No. 8:11-cv-127 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 24, 2011).....	18

Kilgore v. KeyBank, N.A.,
718 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2013) 2

Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
29 Cal. 4th 1134 (2003) 21

McArdle v. AT&T Mobility LLC,
No. 09-cv-1117, 2013 WL 5372338
(N.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2013)..... 8

McGill v. Citibank, N.A.,
393 P.3d 85 (Cal. 2017) *passim*

Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Const. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983) 3

Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N.A.,
803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015) 2, 3

Stolt-Nielsen N.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.,
559 U.S. 662 (2010) 14

Statutes & Other Authorities:

9 U.S.C. § 1 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1) 18, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2) 13, 18, 20

*California’s Unfair Competition Law—Making Sure the Avenger
Is Not Guilty of the Greater Crime*,
41 San Diego L. Rev. 1833 (2004)..... 21

Jonathan Gertler & Dan Gildor, *Navigating California Courts’
Complex Case Departments*, Plaintiff Magazine (Jan. 2012) 11

William L. Stern, *Rutter Business & Professions Code Section
17200 Practice* § 7:268 (Supp. 2018)..... 11

William L. Stern, *Rutter Business & Professions Code Section
17200 Practice* § 7:38 (Supp. 2018)..... 12
